

\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11944/2018 & CM APPL. 46275/2018

RAJ KUMAR SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manish Kohli, Mr. Amit Singh
Rathore, Mr. Piyush Singhal, Mr. A.
Ahmed and Mr. Prakhyat Sharma,
Advocates

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Amrita Prakash, CGSC, UOI
with Mr. Hari Shankar Sharma,
Advocates for R-1
Ms. Mayuri Rahguvanshi, Advocate
for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

15.04.2019

Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 1 sought time to file counter affidavit vide order dated 02.11.2018, however, he submits that counter affidavit is not required to be filed. Thus, his right to file counter affidavit is forfeited.

Pursuant to order dated 02.11.2018, Ms. Mayuri Rahguvanshi, Advocate appears on behalf of respondent No. 2 and seeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Let needful be done within four weeks.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Renotify on 19.08.2019.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

APRIL 15, 2019/rhc