



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11944/2018 & CM APPL. 47969/2019, 10048/2020**

RAJ KUMAR SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Madhav Khurana,
Mr. Amit Singh Kathore, Ms. Riya,
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Mishra, Mr. Prince and
Ms. Reena Kumari, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Amrita Prakash, Central
Government Standing Counsel with
Mr. Vishal Ashwani Mehta, Advocate.
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

21.04.2023

%

Adjournment is sought on behalf of the Respondents on the ground that the counsel for the Respondents is held up in a matter before the Supreme Court.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner on the other hand opposes the adjournment looking at the nature of the relief claimed.

Pleadings are complete.

List the writ petition for final hearing on 11.07.2023.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 21, 2023/pkv