



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC013722862018

+ **W.P.(C) 11944/2018, CM APPL. 47969/2019, CM APPL. 10048/2020 & CM APPL. 20527/2024**

RAJ KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Amrita Prakash, CGSC with Mr. Siddharth Srivastava, Advocate for UOI.

Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Mr. Vardaan Bhatia and Dr. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

07.08.2026

%

1. Counsel for the parties submit that settlement negotiations are underway. It is stated that the Petitioner has been requested to submit a written proposal so that the same may be placed before the competent Board for consideration. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that while a written proposal shall be furnished, he is not in a position to compute the amounts due as the requisite details are not available with him. In response, counsel for the Respondent submits that only a written proposal is required for processing the matter for settlement and the computation, if any, shall be



verified from the Respondent's records.

2. Accordingly, the Petitioner shall submit a written proposal and the parties shall report to the Court in the event there is an amicable settlement. It is clarified that the proposal to be submitted by the Petitioner shall be without prejudice to his rights and contentions.

3. Re-notify on 01st December, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 7, 2026/hc